
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265275 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sarah.selway@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Planning Committee 
 

 

 

 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the RENNES ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, 
PARIS STREET, EXETER at 5.30 pm on MONDAY 23RD MARCH 2009 to consider the following 
business. If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, 
Member Services Officer on Exeter 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.  
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2009. 
  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item. Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting. 
  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 
 

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 



 

Public Speaking 

Public speaking on planning applications and tree preservation orders is permitted at this 
Committee.  Only one speaker in support and one opposed to the application may speak and the 

request must be made by 5pm on the Thursday before the meeting (full details available on 
request from the Member Services Officer). 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.09/0091/03 - 55 UNION ROAD, EXETER, EX4 
6HU 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Planning and Building Control. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

1 - 4 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.09/0254/03 - 13 WAVERLEY AVENUE, 
EXETER, EX4 4NL 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Planning and Building Control. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

5 - 6 

6 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.09/0094/03 - 26 BERKSHIRE DRIVE, EXETER, 
EX4 1NF 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Planning and Building Control. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

7 - 10 

7 PLANNING DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS AND 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Planning and Building Control. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 

11 - 24 

8 ENFORCEMENT PROGRESS REPORT  

 To consider the report of the Head of Planning and Building Control. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 

25 - 28 

9 APPEALS REPORT  

 To consider the report of the Head of Planning and Building Control. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 
 

29 - 32 



10 SITE INSPECTION PARTY  

 To advise that the next Site Inspection Party will be held on Tuesday 14 April 
2009 at 9.30 a.m.  The Councillors attending will be Mrs Henson, D J Morrish 
and Wadham. 

  
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on 

Monday 27 April 2009 5.30 pm. in the Civic Centre.  
 
 

 
 

Membership - 
Councillors Mrs Henson (Chair), D J Morrish (Deputy Chair), D Baldwin, P J Brock, Choules, 
Edwards, Mitchell, Newby, Newton, Shepherd, Shiel, Taghdissian and Wadham 
 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265275. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings.  
Alternatively, contact Sarah Selway on (01392) 265275 for further information. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM NO.  4 COMMITTEE DATE: 23/03/2009 
 
APPLICATION NO:   09/0091/03 FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
APPLICANT: Pure Land Buddhist Centre 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from dwelling to Buddhist residential and 

meditation/study centre 
LOCATION:  55 Union Road, Exeter, EX4 6HU 
REGISTRATION DATE:  21/01/2009 

 

1

47

4
9

57

9
11

5
5

Bowling Green

59

61

2
6

Mitchell House

(1 to 13) 76

70

60

2
3

5
1

56

5
3

37

CR

ED & Ward Bdy

C
L
O

S
E

CULVERLAND

58.8m

Bowling Green

61.0m

UNION ROAD

 
Scale 1:1250 
This map is based on Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office ? Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. Exeter City Council 100025345 
 
HISTORY OF SITE 
 
06/2703/03 -  Detached dwelling and studio building, parking 

and associated works 
REF 13/02/2007 

07/1825/03 -  Detached dwelling and studio building, parking 
and associated works 

PER 09/10/2007 

08/1432/03 -  Change of use from dwelling to Buddhist 
residential college/study centre 

REF 15/10/2008 

09/0091/03 -  Change of use from dwelling to Buddhist 
residential and meditation/study centre 

  

 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE/PROPOSAL 
 
55 Union Road is a terraced property located within St James. It is near the junction of 
Culverland Close and directly opposite Mitchell House which is a residential nursing home. 
The property has a very small frontage immediately abutting the adjacent footpath. In 
appearance the property is very similar to others within the terrace. With regard to building 
lines No.57 sits in front of the applicants property however No's.53 and 51 share the same 
building line. The surrounding area is residential in both character and appearance. Approval 
is sought for the change of use from residential dwelling to a residential college/study centre 
(Use Class Order C2). Part of the former garden to the rear of the property subject to this 
application is currently being developed for a new dwelling and detached artist's studio.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 
 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE APPLICANT 
 
The application was accompanied by a Supporting Statement which notes:-  In total seven 
units of accommodation are proposed with the creation of a single car parking space at the 
rear within the curtilage of a new property currently under construction within the former 
garden of No.55. With regard to hours of operation and proposed usage, the applicant has 
indicated the term time will last for 30 weeks, with one public class from 7:30pm to 9:30pm 
on Tuesday evenings, daytime enrolled classes from 9:00am to 1:30pm on Sundays and 
approximately 10 day courses throughout the year. With regard to numbers of people 
attending the courses offered the applicant has indicated on current trends there is potential 
for between 10 and 25 to visit the centre at any one time. The supporting information also 
states that it is expected that these activities will increase slightly.   
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Four letters of support have been received.  
One letter of objection has been received. Planning issues raised include the loss of 
residential character, the impact on amenity through noise and disturbance and highway 
implications. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
The Environment Agency has provided no comments. 
Head of Environmental Health has provided no comments. 
Devon County Council recommend the application is refused because inadequate provision 
of parking has been provided within the site and this would therefore be likely to encourage 
parking on the highway, with consequent additional danger to all users of the road. 
 
PLANNING POLICIES/POLICY GUIDANCE 
 
Devon County Structure Plan 2001-2016 
CO6 - Quality of New Development 
TR10 - Strategic Road Network and Roadside Service Areas 
 
Exeter Local Plan First Review 1995-2011 
DG1 - Objectives of Urban Design 
DG4 - Residential Layout and Amenity 
CS5 - Education and Training Facilities for Adults 
CS8 - Places of Worship 
H4 - Loss of Dwellings 
H5 - Diversity of Housing 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
A previous application for this use was refused in October 2008 on two grounds. Firstly 
because of the increased activity associated with the proposed development, in terms of 
increased demand for parking, noise and movements to and from the property, would be 
detrimental to the residential amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties. 
Secondly, because the proposed development did not make adequate provision for the 
parking of vehicles within the site the change of use would therefore be likely to encourage 
parking on the highway with consequent additional danger to all users of the highway. It is 
not considered that these issues have been adequately addressed in the re-submission. 
 

Page 2



In assessing this application it is important to note that there are two separate elements to 
the proposal. Firstly there is a residential element for on-site accommodation for up to seven 
individuals, secondly there is a teaching element for the various classes/curriculum offered 
by the applicant.  Starting with the former, the existing property has a total of six bedrooms 
located across two floors. The property is a conventional residential unit with communal 
rooms such as living room and dining room at ground floor level. It appears this arrangement 
is repeated in neighbouring dwellings. The proposal submitted would see the number of 
bedrooms increase by one to form a total of seven. This more intensive pattern of occupancy 
when compared with a traditional family unit does have the potential to impact adversely on 
the amenities of nearby neighbours.  
 
With regard to the second element, the teaching accommodation proposed is located solely 
on the ground floor adjacent to the party wall with No.57 Union Road. Taking into account the 
constraints of the site, primarily the terraced nature of the property, the siting of teaching 
accommodation adjacent to the principle living accommodation of the neighbouring property 
is a concern. As indicated previously the applicant has indicated that there is potential for 25 
people to attend the property at anyone time which is significant taking into account the size 
of the property. In addition to the volume of people attracted to the site the times of the 
classes are also a concern. The applicant has indicated classes will be held on Tuesday 
evenings (7:30pm - 9:30pm) and Sunday mornings (9:00am - 1:30pm) which are normally 
associated with periods of peace and quiet. 
 
Whilst the development will not have an impact on the overall appearance of the host 
property, it is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed scheme is 
unacceptable. The conversion of the dwelling into a residential college study centre would 
have a detrimental impact on the level of amenity currently enjoyed by the occupiers of 
adjacent properties. Particular concern has been raised with regard to the increased activity 
associated with the proposed use with particular reference to the volume of people attracted 
to the site, the number of comings and goings associated with the proposed use and the 
hours of operation. The number of people attending classes may also result in the 
congregation of people outside the property as they arrive and depart which is likely to cause 
disturbance to adjoining occupiers, particularly during the evening.  
 
Finally, from a highway view it is considered that a C2 Use (residential schools and colleges) 
has the potential to generate significant additional traffic. Union Road and the surrounding 
streets are subject to parking restrictions and the area suffers from constant parking 
pressures. Its noted that a single on-site parking space is proposed but this would be unlikely 
to make a significant parking contribution. Refusal is therefore recommended on the grounds 
of the lack of off-street parking provision and would therefore be likely to encourage parking 
on the highway, with consequent additional danger to all users of the road, contrary to Policy 
TR10 of the Devon Structure Plan. 
 
NORTHERN AREA WORKING PARTY 
 
Members were split in their views following the recommendation made by Officers. As a 
result Members requested the application was brought to Planning Committee (02/03/2009). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons: 
 
 
1) The proposal is contrary to policies DG1 (d and e), DG4 (a and b) H4, and H5 of the 

Exeter Local Plan First Review 1995 to 2011 because the increased activity 
associated with the proposed development, in terms of increased demand for 
parking, noise and movements to and from the property would be detrimental to the 
residential amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties. 

Page 3



 
2) The proposed development does not make adequate provision for the parking of 

vehicles within the site and would therefore be likely to encourage parking on the 
highway, with consequent additional danger to all users of the road, contrary to 
Policy TR10 of the Devon County Structure Plan. 

 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) 1985 (as amended). 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 
 
Files of planning applications available for inspection from the Customer Service Centre, 
Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter: Telephone 01392 265223 

 

Page 4



 
 
ITEM NO.  5 COMMITTEE DATE: 23/03/2009 
 
APPLICATION NO:   09/0254/03 FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
APPLICANT: Mr H Smith 
PROPOSAL:  Dormer window on south elevation 
LOCATION:  13 Waverley Avenue, Exeter, EX4 4NL 
REGISTRATION DATE:  19/02/2009 
 

1

1

7

1

7

1

2

6

18

15

1
6

9 to 11
19

17

1
8

3

El

26

6 to 8

5

4

28

14

12

3

43.6m

Te
nn
is 
Co

urt

H
IL
L

WAV
ER

LE
Y A

VE
NU

E

M
O
N
T
A
G
U
E
 R
IS
E

ADD
ING

TON
 CO

URT

 
Scale 1:1250 
This map is based on Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office : Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. Exeter City Council 100025345 
 
HISTORY OF SITE 
 
None 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE/PROPOSAL 
 
The application site is a terraced property dating from the early years of the last century 
located within the Longbrook Conservation Area. The application is for a small flat roofed 
dormer to the rear (south) elevation.  
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE APPLICANT 
 
Design and Access Statement and Heritage Statement 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None received 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



PLANNING POLICIES/POLICY GUIDANCE 
 
Devon County Structure Plan 2001-2016 
 
CO6 - Quality of New Development 
 
Exeter Local Plan First Review 1995-2011 
 
DG1 - Objectives of Urban Design  
 
Exeter City Council Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 
Householder's Guide to Extension Design 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
The dormer complies with the Council's supplementary planning document on householder 
extensions being set down from the ridge, clear of the eaves and set in from the boundary. 
Views of the development from the public realm would be limited to glimpsed views from 
Blackall Road and flat roofed dormers of this size are a common feature in the Thornton Hill 
area.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1) C05  -  Time Limit - Commencement 
 
2) C15  -  Compliance with Drawings 
 
3) C17  -  Submission of Materials 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) 1985 (as amended). 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 
 
Files of planning applications available for inspection from the Customer Service Centre, 
Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter: Telephone 01392 265223 
 

Page 6



 

 
ITEM NO.  6 COMMITTEE DATE: 23/03/2009 
 
APPLICATION NO:   09/0094/03 FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
APPLICANT: Mr J Plesinger-Rees 
PROPOSAL:  Ground floor extensions on east and south elevations to 

provide an additional two bedspaces, hardstanding on west 
elevation, access to highway and associated works 

LOCATION:  26 Berkshire Drive, Exeter, EX4 1NF 
REGISTRATION DATE:  30/01/2009 
 

69

59

2
9

4
7

49

65

38

2
6

136

15

1
4

7
2

3
9

126

4
7

BARLEY FARM ROAD

B
E
R
K
S
H
IR
E
 D
R
IV
E

 
Scale 1:1250 

This map is based on Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 

Stationery Office  Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings. Exeter City Council 100025345 
 
HISTORY OF SITE 
 
Planning permission was granted for the change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to boarding 
house (Class C1) in November 2007. The consent was granted on the basis that the use 
could only be carried out by the applicant. This approval provided accommodation for 
students within three twin rooms and one single room, in effect a total of 7 students. The 
applicant provides rooms mainly for overseas students who principally attend either Exeter 
University or Exeter College. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE/PROPOSAL 
 
This semi-detached dwelling is located on the eastern side of Berkshire Drive. The area is 
wholly residential in character. It is proposed to create an additional two rooms to provide 
accommodation for overseas students. To achieve this, the application intends to remove an 
existing previously extended kitchen to the rear and provide an extension containing a new 
bedroom and dining room. This extension would project into the rear garden by 2.5 metres 
and have a maximum height to the ridge of 3.5 metres. The proposed side extension would 
provide an additional bedroom and an extended kitchen. This extension would be 2.5 metres 
in width and occupy the entire length of the original dwelling thereby removing the existing 
drive. There would be no windows proposed within the side elevation. Both elements of the 
extension would be constructed of brick and tile to match the original dwelling. In addition, 
the application seeks to remove the front brick wall and create additional car parking within 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



the whole of the front garden area to compensate for the loss of the drive and drop the kerb 
to the highway. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE APPLICANT 
 
The applicants have indicated that he wishes to increase the overall number of students that 
could potentially be accommodated at the property by one, providing an overall total of 8 
students. Whilst the proposed number of bedrooms at the property has increased by two, the 
total number has been limited by the applicant's desire to meet the new requirements of 
Exeter University students for single occupancy rooms from which the applicant receives the 
majority of students referrals.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7 letter of support have been received including one from Exeter University which states their 
policy for overseas student to be accommodated in single rather than shared room. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
The County Director of Environment, Economy and Culture considers that in highway terms 
the principle of such a development at this site is acceptable subject to a condition requiring 
the off street parking to be provided in accordance with agreed details 
 
The Head of Environmental Health comments that fire doors shou
[...]
 character of the area. 
 
Given that the proposal should not increase the pressure for parking provision on the site, it 
is considered unnecessary to remove the front brick wall, drop the kerb and create 
hardstanding within the front garden. The character and appearance of the area is in part 
defined by the present of front walls and gardens and therefore it is considered that the 
removal of these elements would be visually harmful and have a negative impact on the 
character of the area. Accordingly the applicant has been requested to remove these 
elements from the application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1) The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by Mr Jonathan Plesinger-Rees 

and shall cease at such time as the aforementioned person cease to occupy the 
site. 
Reason:  To enable the proposed use by the applicant to be monitored. 

 
2) No more than 8 students shall reside at the premises at any one time. 

Reason:  To prevent the intensification of the premises and to ensure that the 
residential character of the areas is maintained. 

 
3) The extensions to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is 
granted. 
Reason:  To ensure compliance with sections 91-92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
4) C15  -  Compliance with Drawings 
 
5) C17  -  Submission of Materials 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) 1985 (as amended). 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 
 
Files of planning applications available for inspection from the Customer Service Centre, 
Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter: Telephone 01392 265223 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



M:/Acolaid/Committee Documents/Cover Page for Del Dec for Comm. Report 
CAW12/03/2009 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

23 MARCH 2009 

 

PLANNING DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS AND 


[...]
DIRECTORATE 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
 
Background papers used in compiling the report: - 
 
Letters, application files and appeal documents referred to in report. 
Available for inspection from: - 
Planning Services, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter (01392) 265223 
 
 
 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.09/0091/03 - 55 Union Road, Exeter, EX4 6HU
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.09/0254/03 - 13 Waverley Avenue, Exeter, EX4 4NL
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.09/0094/03 - 26 Berkshire Drive, Exeter, EX4 1NF
	7 PLANNING DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS
	DelegatedReport23032009

	8 ENFORCEMENT PROGRESS REPORT
	9 APPEALS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 23 March 2009 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Mrs Henson (Chair) 
Councillors D J Morrish, D Baldwin, P J Brock, Edwards, Mitchell, Shepherd, Shiel, 
Taghdissian and Wadham 

 
Also Present 
 
Director Economy and Development, Head of Planning and Building Control, Development 
Manager, Planning Solicitor, Planning Technician (ID) and Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 
23   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2009 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor D J Morrish 29 (in respect of 12 Birchy Barton Hill as 
he lives in the vicinity) 

Councillor Shepherd 26 (lives in the vicinity) 

Councillor Taghdissian 29 (in respect of 44 Manston Road as he 
 lives in the vicinity) 

 
25   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.09/0091/03 - 55 UNION ROAD, EXETER, EX4 6HU 

 
The Development Manager presented the planning application for change of use 
from a dwelling to Buddhist residential and meditation/study centre at 55 Union 
Road, Exeter. 
 
This property was a large terraced dwelling. The proposal was for seven bedrooms 
and public classes on Tuesday evenings, enrolled classes on Sunday mornings and 
approximately 10 day courses throughout the year.  
 
Members were circulated with an update sheet giving details of the comments from 
the Head of Environmental Health Services with regard to noise, kitchen extraction 
and refuse storage. A letter had been received from the objector stating that 
because of a recent spell in hospital they would not be able to speak at the meeting.  
 
The recommendation was for refusal for the reasons that the use would be 
detrimental to the residential amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties 
and the development did not make adequate provision for the parking of vehicles 
within the site and would therefore be likely to encourage parking on the highway, 
with consequent additional danger to road users. 
 
Councillor Cole, having given notice under Standing Order No.44, spoke on this 
item. She raised the following points:- 

• supported the application 

• the property would provide a home for like minded people 



• the Pure Land Buddhist Centre would be a family set up 

• all occupants would sign a tenancy agreement 

• Buddhism teaching involved meditation and quiet teachings 

• the applicant would be happy to sound proof the ‘party wall’ with No.57 
Union Road 

• there was adequate on road parking 

• Union Road was a busy road and this proposal would generate a minimal 
amount of additional traffic 

• could put a condition on to restrict the permission to the applicant only. 
 

Councillor Cole clarified that the majority of the visitors to the centre would live 
within the city boundaries and would be encouraged to use public transport, cycle or 
walk. This property was on a main bus route. 
 
Ms Parsons (applicant) spoke in support of the application. She raised the following 
points:- 

• was the Administration Director for the Pure Land Buddhist Centre 

• the centre was well established; there were fifty similar centres throughout 
the country 

• the centre was a peaceful and quiet place where residents live together with 
a teacher 

• some residents worked whilst others would be in education 

• there was more than adequate on street parking in the vicinity  

• tenancy agreements would prevent the use of alcohol, loud and amplified 
music 

• would live in harmony with the neighbours. 
 
In answer to Members’ questions, Ms Parsons clarified that:- 

• the classes would take the form of meditation, teaching and discussions 

• the Pure Land Buddhist Centre wanted to purchase the property subject to 
planning permission 

• the bedrooms were not bedsits and the residents would use the communal 
kitchen and eat communal meals 

• currently operated from 16 Raleigh Road, St Leonards with six bedrooms 
and seven residents and had never had any problems or complaints 

• some residents stayed for years whilst others only a few months 

• all potential residents were interviewed 

• although there were fifty other centres varying in size around the country, 
they were financially independent 

• because the property was to be purchased, if a temporary permission was to 
be granted, they would be looking for a longer period of three to five years 

• at Raleigh Road there were only three residents who drove. 
 
During discussion, Members raised the following points:- 

• the use of the property as a Buddhist Centre would not have a detrimental 
effect on the amenity of the neighbouring residents 

• would not cause additional danger to road users  

• concerns regarding adequate bin storage, it was clarified that the 
requirements were 2 x 360 litre bins 

• any approval should have a condition ensuring that the use was personal to 
the ‘Pure Land Buddhist Centre’ only 

• party wall to No. 57 Union Street should be sound proofed. 
 
The Head of Planning Services confirmed that bin storage could be covered by a 
planning condition if Members were minded to approve the application. 
 



RESOLVED that planning permission for change of use from dwelling to Buddhist 
residential and meditation/study centre be approved subject to the following 
conditions for the reasons that Members did not consider that the use would be 
detrimental to the amenity of neighbouring residents, or that it would cause 
additional parking such as to give rise to problems or danger:- 
 
(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 

than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this 
permission is granted. 

 Reason: To ensure compliance with sections 91-92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
(2) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

strict accordance with the submitted details received by the Local Planning 
Authority on the 21 January 2009 and 25 February 2009 (dwg. no(s). 
1795/05, 1795/07 RevA, 1795/08 RevB), as modified by other conditions of 
this consent. 

 Reason: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings. 
 
(3) The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by Pure Land Buddhist 

Centre and shall cease at such time as the aforementioned person(s) cease 
to occupy the site. 

 Reason: To ensure that the site is managed in an acceptable way to the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
(4) The site shall not be used for any purpose other than that hereby approved 

and no other use (including any use within the same Use Class as defined 
by the Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 or any Order 
and re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out without the formal consent of 
the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: Any use other than that approved would be detrimental to nearby 
residential amenity. 
 

(5) The room marked “Meditation Room” on Drawing No. 1795/05 shall not be 
brought into use until sound insulation measures have been implemented in 
accordance with full details which have been approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing. 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 
 

(6) Notwithstanding condition No.1, no work shall commence on site under this 
permission until full details of Kitchen Extraction Equipment and Refuse 
Storage have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter the extraction equipment and refuse storage 
arrangements shall be implemented maintained entirely with the approved 
details. 

 Reason: Insufficient information has been submitted with the application. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

26   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.09/0254/03 - 13 WAVERLEY AVENUE, EXETER, 
EX4 4NL 

 
Councillor Shepherd declared a personal interest as he lives in the vicinity. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the planning application for a 
dormer window on south elevation at 13 Waverley Avenue, Exeter. 
 
The recommendation was for approval subject to conditions. 



 
RESOLVED that planning permission for a dormer window on the south elevation 
be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1)  C05 - Time Limit – Commencement 
 
2)  C15 - Compliance with Drawings 
 
3)  C17 - Submission of Materials 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

27   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.09/0094/03 - 26 BERKSHIRE DRIVE, EXETER, 
EX4 1NF 

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the planning application for 
ground floor extensions on the east and south elevations to provide two additional 
bedspaces, hardstanding on west elevation, access to highway and associated 
works at 26 Berkshire Drive, Exeter. 
 
Planning permission was granted for the change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to 
boarding house (Class C1) in November 2007. The consent was granted on the 
basis that the use could only be carried out by the applicant. This approval provided 
accommodation for students within three twin rooms and one single room, in effect 
a total of seven students. The applicant provided rooms mainly for overseas 
students who principally attend either Exeter University or Exeter College.  
 
Although two additional bedrooms were proposed, the applicant had indicated that 
he only wished to increase the number of students from seven to eight. This was 
because of the applicant's desire to meet the new policy of Exeter University 
encouraging single occupancy rooms. 
 
Members were circulated with an update sheet giving details of the applicant’s 
confirmation that he would accept a personal condition limiting the students to a 
maximum of eight, the need for revised plans regarding the roof pitch and that the 
removal of the front wall and the dropping of the kerb had been withdrawn from the 
application. 
 
The recommendation was for approval subject to conditions. 
 
Mr Plesinger-Rees (applicant) spoke in support of the application. He raised the 
following points:- 

• provided accommodation for University Students 

• this proposal would provide accommodation for one additional student 

• the extension would enable the accommodation of more students in single 
rooms 

• had received five letters of support 

• had been taking in students for many years without any problems 

• would be improving the kitchen and dining facilities. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control confirmed that a letter of support had 
been received from the university and that the applicant accommodated ‘INTO’ 
students. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to receipt of amended plans regarding the roof pitches, 
planning permission for ground floor extensions on east and south elevations to 
provide an additional two bedspaces, be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 



 
1)  The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by Mr Jonathan Plesinger-

Rees and shall cease at such time as the aforementioned person cease to 
occupy the site. 
Reason: To enable the proposed use by the applicant to be monitored. 
 

2)  No more than eight students shall reside at the premises at any one time. 
Reason: To prevent the intensification of the premises and to ensure that 
the residential character of the areas is maintained. 

 
3)  The extensions to which this permission relates must be begun not later 

than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this 
permission is granted. 
Reason: To ensure compliance with sections 91-92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

4)  C15 - Compliance with Drawings 
 
5)  C17 - Submission of Materials 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

28   PLANNING DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS AND 
WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 

 
The report of the Head of Planning and Building Control was submitted. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

29   ENFORCEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Councillor D J Morrish declared a personal interest in respect of 12 Birchy Barton 
Hill as he lives in the vicinity. 
 
Councillor Taghdissian declared a personal interest in respect of 44 Manston Road 
as he lives in the vicinity. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the report updating Members 
on enforcement matters. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

30   APPEALS REPORT 
 

The schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged was submitted. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 
 
 

 



31   SITE INSPECTION PARTY 

 
RESOLVED that the next Site Inspection Party will be held on Tuesday 14 April 
2009 at 9.30 a.m. The Councillors attending will be Mrs Henson, D J Morrish and 
Wadham. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.45 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 


